

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

PRINCESS JANAE PLACE, JULES DONAHUE, and JAIME MITCHELL,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

OFFICE OF TEMPORARY AND DISABILITY ASSISTANCE,
OFFICE OF TEMPORARY AND DISABILITY ASSISTANCE
COMMISSIONER MICHAEL HEIN in his official capacity,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, NEW
YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH COMMISSIONER
HOWARD ZUCKER in his official capacity, NEW YORK
STATE, NEW YORK STATE GOVERNOR ANDREW CUOMO
in his official capacity, NEW YORK CITY, NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, NEW YORK CITY
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES COMMISSIONER
STEVEN BANKS in his official capacity,

Defendants.

INDEX NO: 153065/2021

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO STATE DEFENDANTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS**

NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES

UNION FOUNDATION

By: Robert Hodgson

Gabriella Larios

Jessica Perry

Molly K. Biklen

125 Broad Street, 19th Floor

New York, N.Y. 10004

Tel: (212) 607-3300

rhodgson@nyclu.org

LEGAL SERVICES NYC

By: Jose Abrigo

Iris Bromberg

Anne Stephenson

Marie Vaz

40 Worth Street, Suite 606

New York, NY 10013

Tel: (646) 442-3181

jiabrigo@lsnyc.org

Dated: July 2, 2021

New York, NY

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING, AND DEFENDANTS CANNOT DEFEAT STANDING WITH A NONBINDING ESTIMATE THAT RELIEF WILL VOLUNTARILY BE PROVIDED BEGINNING IN “LATE 2024.” 7

II. THE CASE IS JUSTICIABLE, AND THE COURT DOES NOT LACK JURISDICTION BASED ON DEFENDANTS’ REPRESENTATION THAT ONE POTENTIAL REMEDY WILL COST THE STATE MONEY 9

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE ALLEGED DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF THE HUMAN RIGHTS LAW AND CIVIL RIGHTS LAW §40-c, AND DEFENDANTS ARE INCORRECT THAT THE MERE PROVISION OF BENEFITS DEFEATS A DISCRIMINATION CLAIM 12

IV. THE STATE BENEFITS SYSTEM IS A PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION UNDER THE HUMAN RIGHTS LAW, AND DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITIES SUBJECT TO CIVIL RIGHTS LAW §40-c 13

V. PLAINTIFFS STATE A CLAIM THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED THE EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS PROVISIONS OF THE STATE CONSTITUTION 16

 A. Equal Protection 16

 B. Due Process 19

VI. EACH DEFENDANT IS A PROPER PARTY BECAUSE EACH IS IMPLICATED IN PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND MAY BE NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THE REMEDY 21

VII. PJP IS PERMITTED TO BRING A CLAIM UNDER CIVIL RIGHTS LAW §40-c 22

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adkins v City of New York</i> , 143 F Supp 3d 134 [SDNY 2015]	20
<i>Amsterdam Hospitality Group, LLC v Marshall-Alan Assoc., Inc.</i> , 120 AD3d 431 [1st Dept 2014]	6
<i>Andrews v Blick Art Materials, LLC.</i> , 268 F Supp 3d 381 [2017].....	16
<i>Art & Fashion Group Corp. v Cyclops Prod., Inc.</i> , 120 AD3d 436 [1st Dept 2014].....	6
<i>Bd. of Educ., Levittown Union Free School Dist. v Nyquist</i> , 57 NY2d 27 [1982]	11
<i>Bostock v Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S Ct 1731 [2020]	17
<i>Brown v State</i> , 89 NY2d 172 [1996].....	16
<i>Bruno v Codd</i> , 47 NY2d 582 [1979].....	10, 11
<i>Matter of Cahill v Rosa</i> , 89 NY2d 14 [1996]	15
<i>Champion v Take Two Interactive Software, Inc.</i> , 64 Misc 3d 530 [Sup Ct, NY County 2019]	7
<i>Conergics Corp. v Dearborn Mid-W. Conveyor Co.</i> , 144 AD3d 516 [1st Dept 2016]	23
<i>Dental Socy. of New York v Carey</i> , 61 NY2d 330 [1984].....	11
<i>Matter of Doe v Bell</i> , 194 Misc 2d 774 [Sup Ct, NY County 2003]	12
<i>Doe v City of New York</i> , 42 Misc 3d 502 [Sup Ct, NY County 2013].....	12, 14
<i>Disability Rights New York v New York State</i> , 17-CV-6965-RRM-SJB, 2019 WL 2497907 [EDNY June 14, 2019]	21
<i>Gordon v PL Long Beach, LLC</i> , 74 AD3d 880 [2d Dept 2010].....	12
<i>Goshen v Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 98 NY2d 314 [2002].....	6
<i>Graham v Richardson</i> , 403 US 365 [1971].....	18
<i>Granada Condominium III Assn. v Palomino</i> , 78 AD3d 996 [2d Dept 2010].....	6
<i>Matter of Graziano v County of Albany</i> , 3 NY3d 475 [2004].....	9
<i>Hayden v County of Nassau</i> , 180 F3d 42 [2d Cir 1999]	17, 18
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v United States</i> , 379 US 241 [1964].....	13

<i>Matter of Hernandez v Robles</i> , 7 NY3d 338 [2006].....	19
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v Jewish Community Relations Council of New York, Inc.</i> , 968 F2d 286 [2d Cir 1992].....	22
<i>Jiggetts v Grinker</i> , 75 NY2d 411 [1990].....	11
<i>Jones v Beame</i> , 45 NY2d 402 [1978].....	10, 11
<i>Kimmel v State</i> , 115 AD3d 1323 [4th Dept 2014].....	16
<i>K.L. v Alaska Dept. of Admin., Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 3AN-11-05431-CI, 2012 WL 2685183 [Alaska Super Ct Mar. 12, 2012]	20
<i>Klostermann v Cuomo</i> , 61 NY2d 525 [1984].....	11
<i>Leon v Martinez</i> , 84 NY2d 83 [1994].....	5
<i>Lindsay v Pasternack, Tilker, Ziegler, Walsh, Stanton & Romano, LLP</i> , 129 AD3d 790 [2d Dept 2015].....	6
<i>Lorie C. v St. Lawrence County Dept. of Social Services</i> , 49 NY2d 161 [1980].....	10
<i>Love v Johnson</i> , 146 F Supp 3d 848 [ED Mich 2015].....	20
<i>Lovely H. v Eggleston</i> , 235 FRD 248 [SDNY 2006].....	14, 15
<i>Matter of Montgomery-Costa v City of New York</i> , 26 Misc 3d 755 [Sup Ct, NY County 2009]	22
<i>New York County Lawyers' Assn. v State of New York</i> , 294 AD2d 69 [1st Dept 2002].....	10
<i>Obergefell v Hodges</i> , 576 US 644 [2015].....	19, 20
<i>People v Aviles</i> , 28 NY3d 497 [2016].....	16, 18, 19
<i>People v Ohrenstein</i> , 153 AD2d 342 [1st Dept 1989].....	11
<i>People by Abrams v Hamilton</i> , 125 AD2d 1000 [4th Dept 1986].....	16, 22
<i>People ex rel. Johnson v Supt., Adirondack Corr. Facility</i> , 36 NY3d 187 [2020].....	19, 21
<i>Powell v Schriver</i> , 175 F3d 107 [2d Cir. 1999].....	19, 20
<i>Pratt v Indian Riv. Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 803 F Supp 2d 135 [NDNY 2011]	16
<i>R.H. Sanbar Projects, Inc. v Gruzen Partnership</i> , 148 AD2d 316 [1st Dept 1989].....	5
<i>Roberts v Health & Hosps. Corp.</i> , 87 AD3d 311 [1st Dept 2011].....	10

Saba v Cuomo, 20-CV-5859 (LJL), 2021 WL 1600496 [SDNY Apr. 23, 2021]..... 21

Serao v Bench-Serao, 149 AD3d 645 [1st Dept 2017] 6

Silver v Pataki, 96 NY2d 532 [2001]..... 8

Smith v New York State Workers’ Compensation Bd.,
SDHR Case No. 10184030-16-P-D [Dec. 21, 2016]..... 14

People ex re. Spitzer v Grasso, 54 AD3d 180 [1st Dept 2008] 9

Springer v Almontaser, 75 AD3d 539 [2d Dept 2010] 6, 7

Sullivan v BDG Media, Inc., 71 Misc 3d 863 [Sup Ct, NY County 2021] 16

Matter of U.S. Power Squadrons v State Human Rights Appeal Bd., 59 NY2d 401 [1983]..... 15

Weinbaum v Cuomo, 219 AD2d 554 [1st Dept 1995] 19

511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v Jennifer Realty Co., 98 NY2d 144 [2002]..... 6

Whalen v Roe, 429 US 589 [1977]..... 20

Wilson v Phoenix House, 42 Mis 3d 677 [Sup Ct, Kings County 2013] 12

Windsor v United States, 699 F3d 169 [2d Cir 2012]..... 17, 18

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

NY Civil Rights Law § 40..... 16, 22

NY Civil Rights Law § 40-c..... *passim*

NY Civil Rights Law § 41..... 22

NY Executive Law § 292 *passim*

NY Public Health Law § 4138..... 8

CPLR § 3211 [a] [1]..... 6, 7

9 NYCRR § 466.13 [c]..... 12

Other Authorities

New York State Division Human Rights, *Guidance on Protection From GENDER IDENTITY DISCRIMINATION Under the New York State Human Rights Law* [Jan. 29, 2020], available at <https://dhr.ny.gov/sites/default/files/pdf/nysdhr-GENDA-guidance-2020.pdf> [accessed July 1, 2021] 13
